385 N. ARROWHEAD AVE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0160 | Phone: 800.442.2283 Fax: 909.387.4323

S
i
|

| i | Public Health

‘ SANIBERNARDINO
COUNTY Environmental Health Services

RECREATIONAL HEALTH - OFFICIAL INSPECTION REPORT

v

FACILITY NAME DATE REINSPECTION DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION
REGENCY PARK APARTMENTS 6/12/2015 Not Specified 5/31/2016
LOCATION INSPECTOR
144 W 42ND ST 1, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407 Sierra Clayborn
MAILING ADDRESS OFAcILITY [CJOWNER MACCOUNT IDENTIFIER: Pool
461 N CENTRAL AV, UPLAND CA 91786 SERVICE: 003 - INSPECTION - FOLLOW UP INSPECTION
TIME IN TIME OUT FACILITY ID RELATED ID PE RESULT: 05 - CORRECTIVE ACTION / FOLLOW UP REQU
9:10 AM 9:40 AM FA0008834 PRO013542 3620 ACTION: 14 - PERMIT SUSPD / FACILITY CLOSED FENCI
RECREATIONAL HEALTH - Public Pool - Initial Pool at Facility

temperature (°F) | No Data
observed flow (gpm) | 20

Ideal %o 50 60 75

required flow (gpm) [ No Data

100 volume (gal) | No Data
100+ area (sq ft) | No Data
cyanuric acid occupancy | No Data

20

o > 100 ppm %

Not in Compliance

free chlorine

IMPORTANT: Replacement of Suction Outlet Covers

Suction Outlet covers (anti-entrapment covers over main drains and skimmer equalizer outlets) shall be replaced upon expiration. The expiration (in years) is
stamped on the front of each cover, indicating the amount of time the cover is valid after installation. Each replacement cover shall:

1.  Meet the latest ANSI/APSP-16 performance standard

2. Be rated for the maximum designed flow-rate of the pump

Retain all records which indicate the make/model number of the replacement cover and date of installation. Records shall be made available to your
inspector upon request.

36K995 Permit - Suspension A CRITICAL &

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Pool permit remains suspended due to self-closing gate issue.

Not In Compliance

NA Violation Reference - HSC

Violation Description: Violation(s) observed pose an immediate threat to public health and safety. The health permit to operate is hereby suspended and
the pool/spa ordered closed until the listed violation(s) have been corrected and verified by Environmental Health Services (EHS). The facility is to remain
closed until permission from EHS is given. Contact your inspector at your local office to schedule a reinspection to reinstate the health permit. The facility is
posted closed; do not move, hide, or remove the sign. Reopening of the pool/spa without the approval by EHS, may result in an hourly billable Professional
Services fee.

36K994 Reinspection

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: During routine inspection, pool was observed to be green and therefore was
Not In Compliance immediately closed.

NA Violation Reference - HSC

Reinspection conducted on today's date was requested by operator.

Description: Reinspection conducted at this time to determine compliance from prior inspection.

36K540 Enclosure - Critical — Gates and doors self-closing and self-latching O CRITICAL A

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Observed main gate to pool and spa enclosure not self-closing or self-latching.

Not In Compliance
Repair immediately.

5 Violation Reference - CCR - 3119B

Violation Description: Gates and doors shall be equipped with self-closing and self-latching devices. Gates and doors shall be capable of being locked
during times when the pool is closed. The self-latching device shall keep the gate or door securely closed. Gates and doors shall open outwardly away from
the pool except where otherwise prohibited by law. The pool enclosure shall have at least one means of egress without a key for emergency purposes. The
enclosure shall be constructed so that all persons will be required to pass through common pool enclosure gates or doors in order to gain access to the pool
area. All gates and doors exiting the pool area shall open into a public area or a walkway accessible by all patrons of the pool.

36K518 Water Quality — Cyanuric acid concentration

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Observed cyanuric acid exceeding 100ppm.

Not In Compliance

1 Violation Reference - HSC - 65530

Violation Description: The maximum concentration of cyanuric acid in public pool water shall not exceed 100.0 ppm.
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IMPORTANT: Replacement of Suction Outlet Covers

Suction Outlet covers (anti-entrapment covers over main drains and skimmer equalizer outlets) shall be replaced upon expiration. The expiration (in years) is
stamped on the front of each cover, indicating the amount of time the cover is valid after installation. Each replacement cover shall:

1. Meet the latest ANSI/APSP-16 performance standard

2. Be rated for the maximum designed flow-rate of the pump

Retain all records which indicate the make/model number of the replacement cover and date of installation. Records shall be made available to your
inspector upon request.

36K528 Safety — Safety equipment

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Observed hand rails loose.

Not In Compliance
Tighten.

1 Violation Reference - HSC - 65540

Violation Description: Except for spray grounds without standing water, the pool operator shall ensure that the following safety and first aid equipment is
provided and maintained readily visible and available for use at the public pool at all times:

(1) A 17-inch-minimum (exterior diameter) life ring with an attached throw rope with a minimum 3/16-inch diameter. The throw rope shall be of sufficient
length to span the maximum width of the public pool and shall be stored in such a way as to prevent kinking or fouling.

(2) A 12-foot-minimum fixed-length rescue pole with a permanently attached body hook. For spas, the length of the rescue pole shall be of sufficient length to
effectuate rescue.

For public pools that exceed 75 feet in length or 50 feet in width, the pool operator shall provide a rescue pole and a life ring on at least two opposing sides of
the public pool at centralized locations.

For public pools with lifeguard personnel on duty, the pool operator of each public pool area shall have the following additional safety equipment:
(1) A Red Cross 10-Person Industrial First Aid Kit or the equivalent.

(2) An operating telephone.

(3) A backboard and head immobilizer.

36K546 Equipment — Non-Critical - Water treatment system operation

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Observed weir gate dislodged, though present, inside of pool skimmer.
Not In Compliance ) )
1 Violation Reference - HSC - 65525 Adjust. Replace if necessary.

Violation Description: The pool operator shall operate pumps, filters, disinfectant and chemical feeders, flow indicators, gauges, recirculation systems,
disinfection systems, and all parts of the water treatment system whenever the public pool is available for use, and at such additional times and periods as
may be necessary to maintain clean pool water, clear pool water, and the disinfection standards required in section 65529 [Health and Safety Code].

36K564 Structure — Depth and safety markers

POINTS | Compliance Date: Not Specified Inspector Comments: Observed no tile or paint depth marker available across pool shell at 4.5 ft. Pool is a
1 Not In Compliance total of 7 ft deep.
Violation Refi - CCR-3110B
olation Feterence Provide by next pool season, May 2016.

Violation Description: The water depth shall be clearly marked at the following locations:

1. Maximum depth; and

2. Minimum depth; and

3. Each end; and

4. Both sides at the shallowest and deepest part of the pool; and

5. At the break in the bottom slope between the shallow and deep portions of the pool (see also Section 3109B.3); and
6. Along the perimeter of the pool at distances not to exceed 25 feet (7620 mm).

For pool water depths 6 feet (1830 mm) or less no diving markers with the universal symbol of no diving, which is a red circle with a slash through it
superimposed over the image of a diver, shall be installed on the deck directly adjacent to the depth markers.

Overall Inspection Comments

Additional reinspection needed for pool enclosure reopening.
Additional inspection will be charged at a minimum of half the hourly inspection rate of $245 per hour.

Signature(s) of Acknowledgement
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